

# 11-509

To Be Argued By:  
ALINA P. REYNOLDS

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-509

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

CLINTON COX,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

JASON COX, aka JC, WILLIE GRANT,  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ALINA P. REYNOLDS  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. Offense conduct.....	5
B. September 2001 sentencing proceedings.....	6
C. The defendant’s direct appeal.....	10
D. The defendant’s § 2241 petition.....	10
E. The defendant’s re-sentencing.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. The district court’s sentence was procedurally reasonable.....	20
A. Relevant facts.....	20

B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	20
1. Procedural reasonableness. . . . .	20
2. The law of the case doctrine. . . . .	23
3. Determination of drug quantity. . . . .	25
4. Role in the offense. . . . .	26
C. Discussion. . . . .	28
1. The law of the case doctrine applies. . . . .	28
2. The record fully supports the district court’s independent quantity and role findings. . . . .	31
3. The district court properly considered all of the § 3553(a) factors. . . . .	35
II. The defendant’s sentence was substantively reasonable. . . . .	37
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	37
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	37
C. Discussion. . . . .	39

III. Any error committed by the district court in ruling that the FSA is not retroactive was harmless because the court imposed an incarceration term substantially higher than both the old and new mandatory minimum sentences. . . . . 44

IV. The district court properly increased the mandatory minimum sentence to 240 months based upon the defendant’s prior felony drug conviction. . . . . 50

    A. Relevant facts. . . . . 51

    B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . . 51

    C. Discussion. . . . . 54

Conclusion. . . . . 56

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 3851 (2007).....	22, 25, 38
<i>Great N. Railway v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1907).....	48
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 417 Fed. Appx. 560 (7th Cir. April 7, 2011), petition for cert. filed, No. 11-5721 (July 1, 2011). . . . .	48
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	21
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	52, 53, 55
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	52
<i>United States v. Acoff</i> , 634 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45, 46

<i>United States v. Baptist</i> , 646 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 959 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (2011). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	20, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , No. 10-4156, Order (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2011). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	4, 10
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 59 Fed. Appx. 437 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	4, 10

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 627 F.3d 930 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 635 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2011). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 37
<i>United States v. Folkes</i> , 622 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21

<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 (2010) and <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010).	23, 49
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).	25, 26
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).	34
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).	26
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004).	27, 28
<i>United States v. Negron</i> , 524 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 2008).	24
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 202 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2000).	27
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 74 (2010).	25
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).	23, 29, 30

<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	39, 44
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008).....	53, 55
<i>United States v. Sidney</i> , 648 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Tickles</i> , Nos. 10-30852 and 10-31085 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Triestman</i> , 178 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Uccio</i> , 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22

<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 577 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	11

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 109. ....	45, 46
18 U.S.C. § 922. ....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582. ....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ....	xi
21 U.S.C. § 802. ....	51, 52, 53
21 U.S.C. § 841. ....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846. ....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-279(a). ....	53, 54, 55

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . xi

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . . 6, 15, 26

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. . . . . 9, 26, 27

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12. . . . . 52
